
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276135 

Please ask for Julie Plant 
Email: julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday 26 April 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

14 April 2022 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 

   
4.  Annual Report on Information Governance (Pages 5 - 18) 

   
5.  Proposed Internal Audit Strategy and  Plan 2022/23 (Pages 19 - 90) 
   

6.  Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 
2022/23 

(Pages 91 - 98) 

   
7.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 

1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
8.  Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 

(exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 99 - 

102) 
   



 

9.  Special Guardianship Payments - Progress Report 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 103 - 
118) 

   
10.  Review of Joint Funding and Billing CCGs Continuing 

Healthcare - Progress Report (exemption paragraph 3) 

 

   

 Verbal Report and Presentation  
   

11.  Staffordshire Local Area SEND Re-Visit Inspection 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 119 - 
146) 

   

12.  Agency Staffing Contracts Audit Review (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

(Pages 147 - 
178) 

   
 

 

Membership 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 

Ann Edgeller 
Richard Ford 

Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 
Graham Hutton 

 

Bernard Peters 
James Salisbury 

Janice Silvester-Hall 
Ian Wilkes 

Mike Worthington (Chairman) 
Conor Wileman 

Arshad Afsar 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 

within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting 

tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  

 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer 

named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 



 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 22 
March 2022 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Edgeller 
Bernard Peters 

 

Janice Silvester-Hall 
Arshad Afsar 

 

 
Also in attendance: Lisa Andrews, Debbie Harris, Chris Ebberley and Mark 

(Ernst Young (external auditors)) Kathy Maitland (for minute no. 153), David 
Walters (for minute no. 154), Kerry Dove and Sarah Getley (for minute no. 

155) and James Cartwright and Tim Cooper (for minute no. 156(a)). 
 
Apologies: Carolyn Trowbridge, Ross Ward, Bernard Williams, Richard Ford, 

Philippa Haden, Phil Hewitt and Graham Hutton 
 

PART ONE 
 

145. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interests on this occasion. 
 
146. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2022 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

147. External Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

Mark Russell from Ernst Young, External Auditors, reported that their audit of 
the 2020/21 accounts was expected to be completed around the beginning of 
April however nationally an issue had arisen regarding the treatment of 

Infrastructure Assets on Balance Sheets. A determination was awaited from 
CIPFA, which, depending on its  complexity could cause a delay in the sign 

off of all accounts. This, in turn, affected the ability to share an audit Plan for 
2021/22. 

 
RESOLVED - That the position be noted and Ernst Young be requested to 

submit their 2021/22 Audit Plan as soon as possible. 
 
148. Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Report 2021/22 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

Mark Russell, External Auditor, reported that, as for the County Councils final 
accounts, the Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit for 2020/21 was affected by 

the need to await a determination from CIPFA in relation to the treatment of 
Infrastructure Assets on Balance Sheets, and the possible actions resulting 

from that determination. Until the 2020/21 Accounts were signed off it was 
not possible to provide a 2021/22 Audit Plan. 

 
RESOLVED – That the position be noted and Ernst Young be requested to 

provide the 2021/22 Audit Plan for the Staffordshire Pension Fund as soon as 
possible.   
 

149. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Standards 
Committee 

 
The Director for Corporate Services reported on CIPFA Guidance on 

assessing the extent to which an Audit and Standards Committee achieved 
its key purposes of being a leading component in it’s Councils  governance 

arrangements, monitoring the effectiveness of the risk management and 
internal control systems in use and protecting the integrity of the financial 
reporting processes. The guidelines also set out the knowledge and skills 

required of Committee members to be able to successfully achieve these 
objectives. 

 
The Director submitted the results of a detailed assessment of this 

Committee highlighting changes and advances made under an Action Plan 
devised after similar exercises in 2018 and 2019. Changes included the 

production of an annual report on the committee’s work. Members noted the 
importance of them having the necessary skills and knowledge to fulfil their 
roles and welcomed the proposed use of the CIPFA knowledge and skills 

framework to identify training and development needs. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further assessment be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time. 

 
150. Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan 2021/22 

 
RESOLVED – That this Committee’s Forward Plan for the period to May 2022 
and the proposal to increase the number of meetings held in 2022/23 to 

better accommodate the anticipated workload, be noted. 
 

151. Exclusion of the Public 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated. 
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 

152. Exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee 22 
February 2022 (exemption paragraph 3) 

 
153. Counter Fraud Report - Cash Purchase Card Transactions 

(Quarterly Report) (exemption paragraph 3) 
 

154. Progress Report on the recommendations contained in the 
Infrastructure & Contract Quality Systems (exemption paragraph 3) 
 

155. Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion - Final Position Statement 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

 
156. Internal Audit Reports on Climate Change  (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

a) Climate Change Final Report 
 
b) Reactive Fraud Invest
[...]
nes and compensation) 

and reputational damage.  

2.2 Failure to comply with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act can result in censure by the 

Surveillance Commissioner, including reporting to Parliament, and judgement by the Investigatory Powers 

Tribunal.  

3.0 Resource and Value for Money Implications 

3.1.  Continued adherence to good information assurance practice will help to ensure that the Council 

does not suffer financial loss through fine(s) for breaches. 

4.0 Risk Implications 

4.1.  Any risks identified are subject to inclusion within the Authority’s risk register and are dealt with as 

a matter of priority accordingly.  

4.2 It is a key part of the Committee’s role to give assurance to the Authority and the council tax payers  

that the public resources invested in the Authority are being properly managed. This report is one way by 

which that assurance can be given. 

Corporate  99 

F&C 179 

H&C 31 

EI&S 5 

non-SCC 37 

Total 351 

Page 17





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 26 April 2022 
 
Proposed Internal Audit Strategy & Plan 2022/23 
 
Recommendations  

 
I recommend that: 

 
a. Members review the proposed content and coverage of the Internal 

Audit Strategy & Plan 2022/23. 

 
b. To recommend approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 to the 

County Treasurer. 
 

Report of the County Treasurer & Section 151 Officer 
 

Report 
 

Background  
 

1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require specifically 
that relevant authorities must ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 

governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance’.  An effective internal audit is demonstrated 

through the establishment of a risk- based Internal Audit Plan to 
determine the priorities of the internal audit activity which are consistent 

with the Council’s main priority outcomes.  In developing the risk-based 
Internal Audit Plan, the Internal Audit Service consults with members of 

the senior leadership team, wider leadership team and operational 
managers (as appropriate) during the period January 2022 and February 
2022 and is being presented to Members for final endorsement.  The 

proposed Internal Audit Plan is attached at Appendix 1 and will be 
supported by a PowerPoint presentation. 

 
2. The Internal Audit Plan has been prepared in line with the Audit Strategy 

detailed in the report on pages 3 and 4 of Appendix 1. All potential 
reviews have been allocated a risk score, which has been calculated using 

the risk model and the specific methodology also outlined in the report 
at Appendix 1.   In general, only the high-level risk areas have been 
included in the Internal Audit Plan as per the Strategy.  As stated within 

the Audit Strategy referred to above, the agreement process for this 
year’s plan included detailed discussions with members of the Senior 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

Leadership Team and their Assistant Directors to highlight the proposed 

Internal Audit work for the year ahead to ensure that it has addressed 
the significant risks facing the Council and assists in the achievement of 

the main priority outcomes. 
 

3. Certain elements of the plan must be done regardless of risk score, 
mainly surrounding the work undertaken to support the requirements of 

grant allocations. In addition, the Internal Audit Plan includes: 
 

a) Continued emphasis on strong financial management and controls; 

b) Continued focus on key digital projects including the Customer 
Journey Project and EDRMS Sharepoint as well as transformational 

projects including social care reforms and the highways 
transformation programme; 

c) Support to those services which have transferred back in house 
including the Household Waste Recycling Service; 

d) On-going support for the Council’s COVID 19 response and 
recovery arrangements; 

e) Delivering Good Governance – continued work to give assurance 

over the Council’s prevailing culture and values; 
f) Continued focus on the Council’s procurement and contract 

management activities. 
g) Attention given to key partnerships including Entrust, Amey, MPFT, 

SSLEP and Midland Engine; and  
h) Full Programme of ICT audit reviews including a suite of cyber 

assurance work in year. 
 

4. Furthermore, emphasis will continue to be placed on fraud and corruption 

work, particularly in relation to developing the proactive elements of the 
plan and our continuous controls monitoring (CCM) programme of work 

as well as developing further communications in-year to raise awareness 
of fraud and controls to mitigate the risk of fraud.  Compliance work 

within Schools will continue to focus on the key risk areas of governance, 
income, procurement and payroll controls and will be complimented by 

a programme of CCM specific to Schools as well as enhanced 
communications to schools focusing on fraud awareness and best 
practice controls. 

 
5. A general level of contingency time has been included, which is 

comparable with the previous year. It is recognised that the Internal 
Audit Plan needs to be reviewed continuously and remain sufficiently 

flexible to ensure that it is focused fully on the Council’s principal risks 
(both current and emerging); hence it may change throughout the year. 

Any major revisions will be reported to future meetings of the Audit & 
Standards Committee. 

 

Page 20



 

6. In line with the Audit Strategy, the top risk audits/reviews for the County 

Council have been assessed as being: 
 

 
7. CIPFA’s Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2018 

publication includes the following core functions around Internal Audit 

relevant to the annual plan approval process: 
 

a) to ensure that the Internal Audit Plan focuses on the key risks 
facing the Council and is adequate to suppor
[...]
tion in 2022/23 is £1,027,510 of 
which £223,150 relates to payments to external providers. 

 
Risk Implications 
 

11. Internal Audit examines objectively, evaluates and reports on the 
adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, 

economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 
 

Climate Change Implications 
 

12. There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices 
 

a. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – revised with effect from 1st April 
2017. 

b. Local Government Application Note – with effect from 1st March 2019 
c. Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
d. CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public 

Service Organisations (2019 Edition). 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23 
 

 

Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director:  Lisa Andrews, Head of Internal Audit & Adults & 

Children’s Financial Services 
 

Report Author:   Deborah Harris 
Job Title:    Chief Internal Auditor (interim) 
Telephone No.:   01785 276406 

E-Mail Address:  deborah.harris@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 22

mailto:deborah.harris@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

     

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Strategy & Plan 
2022/23 

Appendix 1 

P
age 23



 
Internal Audit Strategy & Plan 2022/23 02 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS       Page No 

Introduction          3 

Staffordshire County Council - Internal Audit Strategy  3 

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23     4 

Counter Fraud Arrangements 2022/23    5 

Resources         6 

Performance & Quality Assurance Framework   7 

Service Plan Priorities/Challenges 2022/23    8 

Appendices:  

 Appendix A – Planning Risk Assessment Methodology 10 

 Appendix B – Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  11 

 Appendix C – Draft Counter Fraud Plan 2022/23  42 

 Appendix D – Staffordshire Pension Fund Plan 2022/23 45 

 Appendix E – Quality Assurance Programme   46 

 

 

 


[...]
ywood Pension Technologies and the new SaaS system will go-live in March 2022 
. 

Internal Audit provided input into the tender specification and also provided project support on User 
Acceptance Testing and Data Migration during 2021/22. 

 

During 2022/23, Internal Audit will continue to provide advice to the project (5 days). 
 

Also, Internal Audit will conduct a full application security review to provide management with an 
independent assessment of effectiveness of the design and operation of internal controls and operating 

procedures protecting the data within the system (15 days application security) 

Total No of Days 60  

  

P
age 67



 

Internal Audit Strategy & Plan 2022/23 046 

Appendix E – Quality Assurance Programme

Quality Assurance  

Quality outcomes/process designed to deliver a consistently 

high-quality audit service to our clients – fit for purpose/ meets 

client expectations/conforms to PSIAS. 

Quality Improvement Plan  

CIA reporting to the Audit & Standards Committee on the 

outcome of quality assurance review, together with the 

improvement action plan and any significant areas of non-

conformance to PSIAS included in the Annual Report/Annual 

Governance Statement. 

Ongoing Monitoring  

Quality checks and oversight are undertaken throughout the 

audit review, ensuring that processes and practice are 

consistently applied and working well. 

Role of the CIA   

 To develop and maintain the Quality Assurance 

Improvement (QAIP) and resultant action plan. 

 Focus on evaluating conformance with the Internal Audit 

Charter. 

 Arrange an External Assessment in-conjunction with the 

Audit & Standards Committee. 

Role of the Audit Managers 

 Obtain on-going assurance that the audit planning, fieldwork 

conduct and reporting/communication results adhere to audit 

standard practice (as defined in the audit manual). 

 Undertake audit supervision and review. The extent of 

supervision needed will depend on the profici
[...]
bout our work programme, please get in touch with Lisa Andrews, Head of Audit & Financial Ser vices, 01785 
276402 or Lisa.Andrews@Staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Item and lead officer Date of 
meeting 

Links with Council 
strategic 

commissioning 
priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

26 April 2022     

Annual Report on Information Governance 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Tracy Thorley/Natalie Morrisey 

    

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

Report of the County Treasurer 
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution As required    

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 
Committee  

Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 
Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 

(Part 2 items). 

As required    

Special Guardianship Payments 
Arrangements – progress report  

Lead Officer – Nicola Hope  

    

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 6



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Review of Joint Funding & Billing CCG’s 
Continuing Healthcare - Progress Report 
Lead Officer – Karen Webb 

    

SEND Services – Further Progress Report. 
Lead Officer – Tim Moss 

    

05 July 2022     

Appointment of Members to Standards Panel 

2022/23. 
Lead Officer: Chris Ebberley 

    

Annual Report of the work of the Audit & 

Standards Committee. 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

External Audit Plan 2021/22 
Report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 
February 2022 

   

Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Plan 

2021/22 
Report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 

February 2022 

   

Code of Corporate Governance –2022/23 

Update  
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Internal Audit Outturn Report 2021/22  
Report of the County Treasurer 

Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Code of Conduct for Members – Annual 
Repor
[...]
estricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 8
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 9
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 123

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 133

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 135

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 145

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2022
	4 Annual Report on Information Governance
	Appendix 1 - Freedom of Information Requests, Corporate Subject Access Request and Other Information Rights
	Appendix 2 - Social Care Subject Access Requests
	Appendix 3 - Information Security Incidents

	5 Proposed Internal Audit Strategy and  Plan 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23
	Accompanying Presentation - Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

	6 Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 2022/23
	8 Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 (exemption paragraph 3)
	9 Special Guardianship Payments - Progress Report (exemption paragraph 3)
	11 Staffordshire Local Area SEND Re-Visit Inspection (exemption paragraph 3)
	Appendix 1 - Staffordshire Joint Area SEND Revisit Inspection Report
	Appendix 2 - DfE Letter Outcome of Local Area SEND Revisit Report: Next Steps
	Appendix 3 - Staffordshire Accelerated Progress Plan 1 April 2022
	Appendix 4 - Staffordshire APP Fit for Purpose Letter - Approved

	12 Agency Staffing Contracts Audit Review (exemption paragraph 3)



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 26 
April 2022 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 

Richard Ford 
Philippa Haden 

 

Phil Hewitt 
Graham Hutton 

Bernard Peters 
Janice Silvester-Hall 

Arshad Afsar 
 

 
Also in attendance:   
For all items – Deborah Harris (Interim Chief Internal Auditor) 

For item no. 159 – Natalie Morrissey (Information Governance Manager) 
For item no. 164 – Nicola Hope (Head of Service – Adoption and Kinship) 

For item no. 166 – Tim Moss (Assistant Director for Education Strategy and 
Improvement) 

For item no. 167 – Sarah Getley (Assistant Director for People) 
     Cherie Cuthbertson (Head of People Solutions) 

     Paul Timmins (Head of Procurement) 
 
Apologies: Ian Wilkes 

 
PART ONE 

 
157. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
158. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2022 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
159. Annual Report on Information Governance 

 
The Director of Corporate Services submitted the Annual Report on the 

County Council’s compliance with legislation on Information Governance, 
particularly in relation to access to data and information, and the use of 
investigatory powers. Compliance was monitored by a range of national 

bodies. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

Specific reference was made to cyber security risks and the increased focus 
on training for officers and members given the current international 

circumstances.  In addition, user authentication requirements were being 
strengthened. 

 
In response to members questions it was reported that homeworking by 

County Council staff had initially increased the need for attention to security 
issues but this had since levelled out with an audit of cyber security giving 

assurance that appropriate measures were in place. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Report on Information Governance be noted. 

 
160. Proposed Internal Audit Strategy and  Plan 2022/23 

 
The County Treasurer presented the proposed Internal Audit Strategy and 

Plan for 2022/23 explaining that whilst it provided for 175 days’ less audit 
activity than the previous Plan, he was satisfied that it was balanced, with 

proposed activity matching the resources available. Using a scoring system 
the highest risks facing the Council were prioritised. 
 

The County Treasurer was seeking to recruit to vacancies in the audit team 
however this was against a backdrop of a national shortage of auditors with 

market rates increasing drastically. A reserve list of audit reviews was held 
and would be instigated if resources allowed. 

 
Members asked for an example where risk management had been effective.  

In response to this, Internal Audit’s time supporting projects such as the 
Highways Transformation Programme and other Projects were quoted as 
examples where risks were being effectively managed through early 

engagement with the Internal Audit Service. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 be 
approved.   

 
161. Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards Committee 2022/23 

 
The County Treasurer submitted the Forward Plan setting out this 
Committees meeting schedule and provisional agenda contents for 2022/23. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be approved. 

 
162. Exclusion of the Public 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 

 
163. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
 

164. Special Guardianship Payments - Progress Report (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
165. Review of Joint Funding and Billing CCGs Continuing Healthcare 
- Progress Report (exemption paragraph 3) 

 
166. Staffordshire Local Area SEND Re-Visit Inspection (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

167. Agency Staffing Contracts Audit Review (exemption paragraph 
3) 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


